



10315 Professional Circle • Reno, Nevada 89521 • 775-982-3000 • [HometownHealth.com](http://HometownHealth.com)

## 2022 ENDORSEMENT

To the Hometown Health Evidence of Coverage

Small Groups,  
Association Health Plans,  
And Large Groups

HMO, EPO, and PPO Plans

This endorsement is an amendment to an existing insurance contract that changes the terms or scope of the original policy.

Hometown Health will reinstate International Emergency and Urgent Care coverage commensurate with previous version of its policies retroactive to January 1, 2022. This Endorsement will make effective the following coverage:

*Claims incurred outside the United States for Emergency or Urgent Care treatment of a Member. Foreign claims must be submitted in English or with an English translation. Foreign claims must include the applicable medical records in English to show proper proof of loss and evidence of payment to the Provider.*

Accordingly, the endorsement changes the terms of the original policy in the following manner:

1. Members will now be able to seek Emergency and Urgent Care while traveling internationally and seek reimbursement for the cost of emergency and urgent care services.
2. This impacts Small, Association, and Large Group Policies with HMO, EPO, and PPO products.
3. There is no incremental cost, charges, or rebates to groups already enrolled in existing plans.

This endorsement remains in effect until future Explanation of Benefits documents are filed and approved by the Nevada Division of Insurance.

## HMO & EPO DOI Approval

### Filing Information

**Product Name:** 2022 Hometown Health International  
Emergency and Urgent Care  
Endorsement (HMO+EPO)  
**Type Of Insurance:** HOrg02G Group Health Organizations -  
Health Maintenance (HMO)  
**Sub Type Of Insurance:** HOrg02G.002C Any Size Group - HMO  
**Filing Type:** Form  
**SERFF Tracking Number:** HTHL-133166914  
**Submission Date:** 2/25/22  
**Filing Status:** Closed - Approved

### Filing Outcome

**SERFF Status:** Closed  
**Disposition Date:** 02/28/2022  
**Disposition Status:** Approved  
**State Status:** Approved  
**State Status Last  
Changed:** 2/28/22

### Company Information

Company Name	Company Code	Address	Telephone Number
HOMETOWN HEALTH PLAN, INC.	95350	10315 Professional Circle Reno, Nevada 89521	(775)982-3232

## PPO DOI Approval

### Filing Information

**Product Name:** 2022 Hometown Health International  
Emergency and Urgent Care  
Endorsement (PPO)  
**Type Of Insurance:** H16G Group Health - Major Medical  
**Sub Type Of Insurance:** H16G.001A Any Size Group - PPO  
**Filing Type:** Form  
**SERFF Tracking Number:** HTHL-133167049  
**Submission Date:** 2/25/22  
**Filing Status:** Closed - Report Received

### Filing Outcome

**SERFF Status:** Closed  
**Disposition Date:** 02/28/2022  
**Disposition Status:** Report Received  
**State Status:** Check Received  
**State Status Last  
Changed:** 2/28/22

### Company Information

Company Name	Company Code	Address	Telephone Number
HOMETOWN HEALTH PROVIDERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC.	48305	10315 Professional Circle Reno, Nevada 89521	(775)982-3232